
      
 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

  

      

 

PROOF OF SERVICE  
 

   

      

 

DOCKET 180302 
 

 

      

 

              I HEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at 
Lacey, Washington, have served on 05/16/2018 the parties of record in this proceeding a true copy of the following 
document(s): 

 

  

      

Notice, fact sheet, draft Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Permit and Notice of Construction (NOC). 
 

   

      

 

The document(s) was/were mailed to each of the parties of record in this docket. Each envelope was addressed to the  
address shown in the official file, with the required first class postage, and deposited on this date in the United States 
mail in the City of Lacey, County of Thurston, State of Washington. 

 

 

   

Lisa Wyse 
   

  

Lisa Wyse, Records and Tariffs Manager 
 

  

      

 

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE 
 

  

      

 

     

 

SERVED BY MAIL: 
 

  

     

 

Montesano Vidette, MONTESANO VIDETTE, PO Box 671, Montesano, WA, 98563 

CARE, 2241 Hudson Road, Outlook, WA, 98938 

Robert Naslund, 339 Mobil Avenue, Camarillo, CA, 98121 

Grays Harbor Council of Governments, 115 S Wooding St, Aberdeen, WA, 98520-4538 

Earthshare of Washington, 1402 Third Avenue, STE, 525, Seattle, WA, 98101 

The Olympian, 522 Franklin Street SE, Olympia, WA, 98501 

Spoonhoward Family, 12 Workman Creek Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Quinault Indian Nation, PO Box 189, Taholah, WA, 98587 

Scott & Patti-Jo Farr, PO Box 1176, Elma, WA, 98541 

Chehalis Tribal Council, 420 Howanaut Road, Oakville, WA, 98568 

Susan Johnson, National Park Service - Air Resources Division, PO Box 25287, Denver, CO, 80225-0287 

Karen Allston, Quinault Indian Nation, PO Box 189, Taholah, WA, 98587 

Ryan Beckwith, The Daily World, PO Box 269, Aberdeen, WA, 98520 

Tyler Poole, 20 Keys Rd S, Elma, WA, 98541-9126 

Cecil Cheeka, 401 21st Avenue SE, Olympia, WA, 98501 

Richard Clark, 36 Lambert Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

James Cokor, 469 Minkler Road, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Joseph Bogaard, Save Our Wild Salmon, 811 First Avenue, STE, 305, Seattle, WA, 98104 

Woolsey Richard, 6 Workman Creek Rd, Elma, WA, 98541 

Eric Larson, City of Aberdeen, 200 E Market St, Aberdeen, WA, 98520 

 



Stephen Willis, 16 Willis Rd, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Tom Wilder, 120 Keys RD W, Elma, WA, 98541 

Welch, PO Box 513, Aberdeen, WA, 98520 

Rex Valentine, 144 Hurd RD, Elma, WA, 98541 

Joanne Todd, 31 Lennon RD, Elma, WA, 98541 

Jerry & June Thorne, 224 Keys RD W, Elma, WA, 98541 

Russ Taylor, 101 Keys RD W, Elma, WA, 98541 

Janet Strong, PO Box 287, McCleary, WA, 98557 

John Spray, Digital Welding Systems, Inc., 326-B Martin Ave, Santa Clara, CA, 95050 

David Smith, PPL Corporation, Two N Ninth St Genpl7, Allentown, PA, 18101 

William Shaw, 11 Lennon Rd, Elma, WA, 98541 

Regine Shannon, PO Box 1301, Elma, WA, 98541 

Dean Schwickerath, Grays Harbor Audubon Society, PO Box 470, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Valerie Jester, W H Abel Memorial Library, 125 Main St S, Montesano, WA, 98563-3794 

Barbara Samora, Mount Rainier National Park, Tahoma Woods Star Route, Ashford, WA, 98304-9751 

Paul Easter, 1409 Simpson Ave W, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Walter Everson, 304 S 7th Street, Montesano, WA, 98563-3400 

Donald Goer, 54 Virginia Lane, Elma, WA, 98541 

SEPA Coordinator Department of Commerce, PO Box 42525, Olympia, WA, 98503 

Robert Guley, 70 Keys Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Don and Almeda Henderson, 298 Lambert Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

HR Henneck, PO Box 1425, Elma, WA, 98541 

Russell Irwin, 80 Keys Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Dave Johnson, 4550 S 134th Place, #, 102, Tukwila, WA, 98168 

David Linford, 242 Keys Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Leslie Louthan, 110 Minkler Road, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Arnold Lowe, 119 Keys Road W, Elma, WA, 98541 

Kurt Lubbe, 189 Brady Loop SE, Mantesano, WA, 98563 

Michael Lukin, 331 Minkler Road , Montesano, WA, 98563 

David Lukin, 341 Minkler Road, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Stephanie Martinis Jones, 7 Workman Creek Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Climate Solutions, 1402 Third Avenue, STE, 1200, Seattle, WA, 98101-2110 

Terry McGarrah, 226 Minkler Road, Montesano, WA, 98563 

Linda Meister, 316 E Pine Street, Elma, WA, 98541 

Mark Mobbs, PO Box 189, Taholah, WA, 98587 

Buck Muller, 989 Monte-Elma Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

SEPA Coordinator Port of Grays Harbor, PO Box 660, Aberdeen, WA, 98250 

Michael Olsen, 19113 81st Avenue East, Puyallup, WA, 98375 

Peggy Olsen-Missildine, 18637 W Cloquallum Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Lee Orquist, PO Box 132, Satsop, WA, 98583 



Audrey Osgood, 486 Wenzel Slough Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Ronald Phillipi, 4 Lennon Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Michael Pierce, 470 Wenzel Slough Road, Elma, WA, 98541 

Lisa Rinear, PO Box 189, Taholah, WA, 98587 
 

     

 

NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL: 
 

   

     

 

Kelly Cooper, Department of Health, kelly.cooper@doh.wa.gov 

Karen McGaffey, Perkins Coie, LLP, KMcGaffey@perkinscoie.com 

Patrick Menendez, bn480@scn.org 

Mark Cox, Grays Harbor County Public Works Div., pbd@co.grays-harbor.wa.us 

Sally Toteff, Department of Ecology, sally.toteff@ecy.wa.gov 

Bureau of Land Management, BLM_OR_SP_Mail@blm.gov 

Rob Whitlam, Department of Archeology and Historical Preservation, rob.whitlam@dahp.wa.gov 

Nancy Holbrook, NW Environmental Advocates, nwea@advocates-nwea.org 

Charles Maduell, Davis Wright Tremaine, chuckmaduell@dwt.com 

Gene Lynard, BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION, gplynard@bpa.gov 

SEPA Center Department of Natural Resources, Department of Natural Resources, sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov 

John Notar, National Park Services, john_notar@nps.gov 

SEPA Reviews Olympic Region, Department of Transportation, OR-SEPA-REVIEW@wsdot.wa.gov 

Linda Clark, Bureau of Land Management, BLM_OR_SP_Mail@blm.gov 

Jack Thompson, Port of Grays Harbor, jthompson@portgrays.org 

Robert Hubenthal, Department of Social and Health Services, hubenbj@dshs.wa.gov 

Community Coalition for Environmental Justice, info@gotgreen.org 

Miriam Moses, Rebound, miriam.moses@rebound.org 

Apostolic Wells Living Water, awlwchurch@yahoo.com 

Stephanie Rangel, Elma Chamber of Commerce, elmachamber@gmail.com 

Jim Sorensen, City of Elma, mayor@cityofelma.com 

SEPA Coordinator Department of Fish & Wildlife, SEPAdesk@dfw.wa.gov 

Rick Schwartz, Department of Natural Resources, Rick.Schwartz@dnr.wa.gov 

Idaho Chapter Sierra Club, Idaho.chapter@sierraclub.org 

Heather Trim, People for Puget Sound, heather@futurewise.org 

Puget Soundkeeper Alliance, psa@opugetsoundkeeper.org 

Gary Bell, Department of Fish and Wildlife, gary.bell@dfw.wa.gov 

Mike Bernheine, Grays Harbor County, EHD@co.grays-harbor.wa.us 

Wes Cormier, Grays Harbor County, WCormier@co.grays-harbor.wa.us 

Randy Ross, Grays Harbor County, rross@co.grays-harbor.wa.us 

Jim Neva, Columbia Pacific RD & D, Jneval@portofilwaco.org 

Charlotte Lopez, Chehalis Confederated Tribes, cdnr@chehalistribe.org 

Steve Eberl, Department of Ecology, SEBE461@ecy.wa.gov 

Brady Engvall, Friends of Grays Harbor, brady@fogh.org 

 



Alex Vaishampayan, alex.vaishampayan@quinault.org 

Doug Lewis, Brown, Lewis, Janhunen and Spencer, doug.lewis@lawbljs.com 

Knoll Lowney, Smith and Lowney PLLC, knoll@smithandlowney.com 

Gary Nelson, Port of Grays Harbor, gnelson@portgrays.org 

Vickie Raines, Grays Harbor County, VRaines@co.grays-harbor.wa.us 
 

     

 


